
 
 

Environment, Climate Emergency and 
Transport Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 15 April 2024 
Time: 
 

6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Assembly Hall - Birkenhead Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Anna Perret 
Tel: 0151 691 8564 
e-mail: annaperret@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA  
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES  
 
3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 

PLEASE NOTE: Public seating is limited therefore members of the 
public wishing to attend are asked to register their attendance in 
advance by emailing committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk.  
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under 
The Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, 
please let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to 
facilitate where possible. Please contact 
committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

This meeting will be webcast 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk
mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 4.1 Public Questions 
 

  Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 
noon, Wednesday 10 April to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
via this link: Public Question Form and to be dealt with in 
accordance with Standing Order 10.  
 
For more information on how your personal information will be 
used, please see this link: Document Data Protection Protocol 
for Public Speakers at Committees | Wirral Council  
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have 
not received an acknowledgement of your question by the 
deadline for submission. 
 

 4.2 State
[...]
ank



  

 
ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 
 
Date 15 April 2024 

 

Report Title: HOYLAKE BEACH MANAGEMENT OPTION  

Report of: DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides the Committee with the results of the recent consultation exercise 
relating to the management of Hoylake Beach. In light of the consultation and progress 
made thus far with Natural England, Members are asked to determine a preferred position 
upon which officers can proceed development of a beach management plan for Hoylake 
Beach. Members now have sufficient information to resolve a preference. This preference 
will be used as the basis for Wirral Council’s position, although no beach management will 
be implemented without Natural England’s assent. 
 
The future management of Hoylake Beach supports the delivery of the Council Plan 2023-
27, specifically the Protecting Our Environment and Safe, Resilient and Engaged 
Communities themes. 
 
This report affects the Hoylake & Meols ward.  
 
This is not a key decision.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Consider the content of the Hoylake Beach Management Plan Consultation Report 
enclosed as Appendix A to this report; and 

2. Authorise the Director of Neighbourhood Services to work with Natural England to 

develop a beach management plan that approximates as closely as possible the 

consultees’ overall preferred option (Option 2 - Amenity Beach). 

3. Authorise the Director of Neighbourhood Services to 

a.  progress the items referred to in paragraph 4.4 of this report which are all 

required to be in place before the beach management plan can be implemented; 

and 

b.  finalise and implement the beach management plan subject to assent being in 

place from Natural England. 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 At the 30 November 2022 meeting, this Committee rejected the consultation options 

developed on behalf of the Council by its consultants Royal Haskoning DHV, and 
resolved that the Director of Neighbourhoods  was to work with Natural England  and 
Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service (MEAS) to refine, as appropriate, the 
following two options: 

 

1. An option to work with natural processes along the entire beach but with a focus 

on greatly improved access for all and clearance of slipways. 

2. An option, similar to the Royal Haskoning Report of 03 November 2022, reference 

PC2553-RHD-ZZ-XX-RP-Z-0001 option 3, but with reduced vegetation clearance. 

This could involve ‘do nothing’ from Red Rocks to Trinity Road and ‘do everything’ 

from Trinity Road to the RNLI station. 
 
1.2 This Committee also resolved that any options put forward for consultation must 

meet Natural England’s full approval – although Natural England’s Discretionary 
Advice Service will help to guide development of a beach management plan, Natural 
England will not give ‘full approval’ to options. They will, or will not, give assent to a 
beach management plan. Natural England’s purpose is to help conserve, enhance 
and manage the natural environment for the benefit of present and future 
generations. Natural England subsequently provided advice through their 
Discretionary Advice Service based on Habitat Regulations Assessments for both 
beach management options developed. This advice was received on 19 January 
2024 and is based on the Habitat Regulation Assessments developed at plan or 
strategy level. The advice received in January 2024 indicated that refinement of 
those options would be required for assent. Since that advice was received officers 
from the Council have been working closely with Natural England officials to refine 
the Habitat Regulation Assessments to meet their requirements and clarifications. 
Following identification of the preferred beach management option the Habitat 
Regulation Assessments will be further developed for the implementation phase. 
Assent from Natural England will also be required for works within North Wirral 
Foreshore Site of Special Scientific Interest prior to implementation of the approved 
beach management option. 

 
1.3 Officers have worked with Natural England and MEAS in developing the options as 

well as with the Royal National Lifeboat Institute (RNLI) as a key stakeholder and 
user of Hoylake Beach. The two options are described further in the Background 
Information to this report. 

 
1.4 Public consultation on the two options took place between 19 February 2024 and 25 

March 2024. A report on the outcome of the consultation is included as Appendix A. 
The most popular option, following consultation, approximates the requirements of 
the committee resolution of 30 November 2022 for Option 2, amended to include the 
defined RNLI requirements and a natural taper from Trinity Road to a return at 
Government Road some 140m further west. Either option would need refinement to 
secure assent from Natural England as the basis for a beach management plan. The 
Director of Neighbourhood Services now needs authority from the committee to use 
one of these options as the basis for developing a beach management plan, with 
Natural England assent. The question put plainly is, should officers be seeking to Page 2



secure as much or as little raking on the beach as Natural England will permit? The 
preference of the majority of consultees is clear from the recent exercise. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
2.1 At the 20 November 2022 meeting the Environment, Climate Emergency and 

Transport Committee rejected the consultation options developed on behalf of the 
council by their consultants Royal Haskoning DHV. 

 
2.2 Two further options have been developed and subject to public consultation. Option 

2 Amenity Beach is the most popular option as determined by that consultation. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 
3.1 The object
[...]
ore when highway drains are in use. Both beach 
management options recommend installation and maintenance of petrol interceptors 
to prevent pollutants reaching the foreshore. A Feasibility Study is planned to 
consider longer term improvements that may be brought about by intercepting and 
diverting flows for treatment and discharge elsewhere. 

  
 Maintenance of Hoylake Boating Lake  
3.10 Wind-blown sand frequently infills Hoylake Boating Lake. Current arrangements to 

remove and dispose of the sand are time consuming and costly. Drainage of the lake 
water is problematic as it cannot easily be drained to sewer and dredged sand is 
disposed off site incurring transportation costs. Both beach management options 
have identified improved arrangements for drainage of the lake (subject to 
Environmental Permitting requirements from the Environment Agency) and disposal 
of the sand on the foreshore to the east of Hoyle Road Slipway (subject to Marine 
Licence from the Marine Management Organisation). 

  
 
 

Page 4



 Management of Wind-Blown Sand  
3.11 The requirement for sand fencing along the full length of North Parade has been 

considered as part of the beach management options development. Both options 
contain a recommendation to remove the green plastic netting as its weathering has 
caused it to become brittle resulting in fragments breaking off and littering the beach. 
Both beach management options recommend further monitoring to evaluate the 
impact that vegetation growth has before installing a suitable sand fencing system.   

 
 Hoylake Beach Code of Conduct  
3.12 Both beach management options include the introduction of a Beach Code of 

Conduct. Based on the principles of “Respect, Protect, Enjoy” it can be promoted 
shared and displayed to all visitors of Hoylake Beach so that everyone conducts 
themselves in a safe, sensible and environmentally friendly way while enjoying the 
beach. The beach code will provide guidance on the themes of: 

 
[...]
lable which meet the monitoring costs in part. 

  
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 Hoylake Beach forms part of North Wirral Foreshore Site of Special Scientific 

Interest, Dee Estuary Special Area of Conservation, Mersey Narrows and North 
Wirral Foreshore Special Protection Area / Ramsar site. Natural England has 
provided advice to the Council, through its Discretionary Advice Service under 
Section 28H of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and under the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended). Seeking and 
gaining its advice that either beach management option would receive assent at 
implementation stage was a requirement of the Committee’s resolution of 30 
November 2022. 

 
5.2 The Committee resolution of 30 November 2022 required full support from Natural 

England prior to public consultation on the two options. Its Discretionary Advice on 
both beach management option is included as Appendix E. 

 
5.3 In order to deliver either of the developed options, an implementation stage Habitat 

Regulations Assessment will need to be developed and submitted to Natural 
England for assent. Given that they have advised that they would not be able to 
support either option without refinement, it is unlikely that an implementation stage 
Habitats Regulation Assessment for either option, as consulted upon, would receive 
assent from Natural England. However, Council officers have continued to work with 
Natural England officials over the past several months, to identify required 
refinements to the beach management options that would enable such support to be 
given. 

 
5.4 Both options require removal of vegetation from below mean High Water Spring 

Tides. The removal operation will involve the use of a vehicle. This is a licensable 
activity under the Marine and Coastal Access Act 2009 and will require a Marine 
Licence from the Marine Management Organisation (MMO). The area of vegetation 
removal is also within North Wirral Foreshore SSSI, so the Marine Licence 
application requires a supporting Water Framework Directive Assessment. The MMO 
will consult with statutory consultees, including Natural England, on the licence 
application. Additionally, the MMO is defined as the competent authority under 
Regulation 63 of the Habitat Regulations. 

 

Page 7



5.5 The costs of pre-implementation assessments and licences have been included 
within the estimates in paragraph 4.4 of this report. 

 
5.6 There has been a recent application and consultation on a Town and Village Green 

at Hoylake Beach. The position of the application is being determined in parallel with 
the development of a beach management plan. Paragraph 4.5 above sets out the 
likely timeframe for the implementation of a beach management plan however any 
determination of the Town and Village Green until after April 2025 could impact on 
the implementation of the beach management plan. 

 
6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS 
 
6.1 Existing resources have been used to develop the Have Your Say questionnaire, 

undertake analysis, and produce the Consultation Report. Similarly existing 
resources have been used to promote the consultation via the means identified in 
Section 8.0 of this report.  

 
7.0 RELEVANT RISKS  
 

Natural England 
7.1 In their Discretionary Advice Service (DAS) submission of 19 January 2024 Natural 

England indicated that they do not support the beach management actions as set out 
in either option. They have communicated that refinement is needed for them to 
agree with a conclusion of ‘No Adverse Impact’ on site integrity at a Habitat 
Regulations Assessment level. 

 
7.2 During the consultation period further modifications were made to both options, 

based on the DAS of 19 January 2024 as part of the ongoing work between the 
Council and Natural England. The revised Habitats Regulations Assessment options 
were submitted to Natural England for advice on 27 February 2024
[...]
the same parameters for 
overriding reasons relating to public interest. 

 
7.6 There is a risk that if works are undertaken without assent that do not meet 

requirements for overriding reasons relating to public interest, then legal action could 
be taken by Natural England. The recommendation before members in this report 
seeks a preferred option for officers to pursue, not permission to implement a plan 
without NE assent. 

 
 Marine Management Organisation 
7.7 All options developed require removal of vegetation from below Mean High Water 

Spring Tides and the method of undertaking this would require a licence from the 
Marine Management Organisation (MMO) under the Marine and Coastal Access Act 
2009. 

 
7.8 For licence applications the MMO are defined as the competent authority. They need 

to determine whether the proposed operation would have an adverse impact on site 
integrity.  This is undertaken via a Habitat Regulations Assessment submitted as part 
of the licence application. A HRA considers the impact on Ramsar, SPA and SAC 
designations. The MMO undertake statutory consultation to determine this.  Natural 
England is a statutory consultee. There is a risk that any prior refusal in total or in 
part of assent, with regard to the SSSI, may cause Natural England to object to the 
licence application consultation. However, their officers have intimated that Natural 
England would not submit an objection.  

 
7.9 If the MMO conclude that the implementation of the preferred option may cause an 

adverse impact on site integrity they may refuse the application for a marine licence. 
To overcome this refusal further iterations of the Habitat Regulations would be 
required:  

 
Stage 3 – Assessment of Alternative Solutions 

7.10 Stage 3 involves identifying and examining alternative ways of achieving the 
objectives of the project to establish whether there are solutions that would avoid or 
have a lesser effect on the site. 
Two options have been de
[...]
ire ........................................................................................................ 8 

3.1.1 Beach Option Question ......................................................................................... 8 

3.1.2 Free Text Comments ........................................................................................... 11 

3.2 Direct Representations ............................................................................................... 16 

4.0 Demographics and Site Traffic ......................................................................................... 17 

4.1 Demographics ............................................................................................................. 17 

4.2 Have Your Say - Site Traffic ......................................................................................... 21 

Appendix 1: Direct Representations ...................................................................................... 22 

 

 

  

Page 16



 

3 

 

1.0 Executive Summary 
Wirral Council is moving forward on developing a new beach management plan for Hoylake 

and has engaged with residents, elected members, and other stakeholders as part of this 

process. 

Phase 1 consultation ran from 29 June to 10 August 2022. This consultation was held to 

consider public and stakeholder feedback to develop draft objectives for Hoylake Beach future 
management options. 

Following Phase 1 all the feedback was collated and reviewed by the Environment, Climate 

Emergency and Transportation Committee and proposals for Phase 2 of the consultation 

were prepared.  

For Phase 2 of the consultation two options have been developed and put forward for public 

consultation. The two options are:  

Option 1: The Access for All option is based on the Environment, Climate Emergency and 

Transportation Committee’s resolution to work with natural processes along the entire 

beach but with a focus on greatly improved ac
[...]
d so because they believe there should be a

‘do nothing’ option (55.1%). 

• Direct representations were received from 2 organisations, Natural England, and the

Royal Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB). 

• As Natural England is the Government’s statutory nature conservation adviser and 
regulator, the Council can only manage the beach in a way that is approved by 

Natural England. In their response they state that they are unlikely to support 

Option 1 - Access for all in its current form but have offered options for modification 

for further discussion with the Council. They do not support Option 2 – Amenity 

Beach due to the extent of vegetation loss outlined. They would like to continue 

working with the Council to get a good outcome for nature and people at Hoylake 

Beach.   

Page 18



 

5 

 

2.0 Methodology 
The consultation was carried out between 19 February – 25 March 2024. People were asked 

to indicate which of two Beach Management Options they supported and could provide 

context regarding their choice. 

The approach used was an on online public consultation through the ‘Have your say’ 

consultation portal at www.haveyoursay.wirral.gov.uk with a page dedicated to the Hoylake 

Beach Management Plan Consultation. Useful information provided on the site included 

maps illustrating the key features of each option, Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) and a 

Document Library containing relevant reports, maps, and photographs. 

An online questionnaire was provided for residents to engage with. Respondents were also 

able to request paper copies, help completing the questionnaire, or submit additional 

comments via a dedicated email address, which was published on the ‘Have your say’ 

website alongside the online questionnaire.  

These findings will be included in a report that will go to a meeting of the Environment, 

Climate Emergency and Transport Committee in April 2024. 

2.1 Questionnaire 

The consultation questionnaire was
[...]
o, optionally, provide free-text comments.  

These were reviewed and categorised to enable prevalent themes amongst the 

comments to be identified; comments often covered multiple themes. The 

percentages given are a percentage of respondents who made a comment. As they 

may have covered more than one theme in a comment, the total percentage may 

exceed 100%. 

• In some cases results may vary from 100% by 0.1% this will be due to rounding of 

numbers. 

2.2 In Person Information Sessions 

Information regarding the Hoylake Beach Management Plan and the proposals was available 

to view in person. The sessions were held in Hoylake Community Centre on Tuesday 

February 27, 09:00-18:00 and Tuesday March 5, 09:00-18:00. At the sessions people were 

also given information and assistance on how to participate in the survey and provide their 

feedback. 

2.3 Key Stakeholders  

A number of key stakeholder organisations were contacted to directly advise them that a 

consultation was in progress and to give an opportunity for them to provide their feedback.  

• Environment Agency 

• Cheshire Wildlife Trust 

• Wirral Wildlife 

• HM Coastguard 

• Natural England 

• North West Fisheries Inshore Conservation Authority 

• Royal National Lifeboat Institute (RNLI) 

• RNLI Hoylake Lifeboat 

• Royal Society for the Protection of Birds 

• United Utilities Water Limited 

 

Page 20



 

7 

 

2.4 Communication 

The consultation was promoted through a mix of organic and paid media channels. This 

included: 

• Consultation page and survey on Have Your Say website. 

• Organic social media post on council’s corporate accounts: 

o Facebook: 2 social media posts with 63,264 impressions 6,099 engaged users 2,423 

clicks. 

o LinkedIn: combined data of 2 posts; 5,845 impressions 489 engagements 445 clicks. 

o X (Twitter) threads: 2 posts, 74,615 impressions 2,026 engagements 331 clicks. 

• Media releases issued to local print and digital media and stories then f
[...]
hite Cross Estate 

Lancaster, Lancashire 

LA1 4XF 

on current environmental conditions and the presence of indicator species and the 

current management regime (or lack thereof).  

 
Following a thorough impact assessment of the final proposal, including any mitigation 

measures, if a conclusion of no adverse effect on integrity of any of the internationally 
protected sites cannot be reached, then the Council will need to demonstrate that there 

are no less damaging alternative solutions and reasons of overriding public interest, in 
addition to providing compensatory measures, in order to meet the requirements of the 
Habitats Regulations. We trust that Natural England’s views on this matter are being 

sought. 

 
We hope that these comments are helpful and would be happy to comment on the 
Council’s final management plan and HRA for Hoylake Beach. 

 
 
Your sincerely 

 

 
Jeremy Sutton 
Senior Conservation Officer – North West England 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Wirral Council 

David Armstrong 
Assistant Chief Executive 
PO Box 290 

Mr Jamie Chestnutt Brighton Street 
Director of Engineering and Supply Wallasey 
RNLI  Wirral 
West Quay Road  CH27 9FQ 
POOLE 
BH15 1HZ  

www.wirral.gov.uk 

Date:  4 October 2023 

Your Ref: 

Our Ref:   DA0065 /DC  
Service:    Neighbourhood Services 

Dear Mr Chestnutt, 

WIRRAL COUNCIL & HOYLAKE LIFEBOAT MEETING 14 SEPTEMBER 2023 

I met with your RNLI Area Lifesaving Manager for North West England, Lee Firman at 
Hoylake Lifeboat Station on 14 September 2023. Also in attendance was the local lifeboat 
Coxswain Howie Owen. You may know that Wirral Council is developing options for the 
management of Hoylake Beach and as part of that process is keen to fully understand the 
requirements of key stakeholders such as the RNLI so that their essential lifesaving activities 
can continue w

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND 
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 15 April 2024 

 
Present: Councillor EA Grey (Chair) 

 
 Councillors S Foulkes 

A Ainsworth 
P Jobson 
V Wilson 
 

M Booth 
N Graham 
J Walsh 
A Brame 
 

 
Deputies: Councillors A Gardner 

 
   

    
 

 
 

84 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed attendees and viewers to the meeting and reminded 
everyone that the meeting was webcast and retained on the Council’s website 
for two years. 
 

85 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Davies. Councillor Garner was in 
attendance as substitute.  
 

86 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest. There were no 
declarations of interests. 
 
86.1 Public Questions  
 
The Chair advised that several questions has been received.  
 
Paul Cardin asked why the Council had not made provision to protecting the 
six mature cherry trees, situated in close proximity to the North Annex, 
Brighton Street, Wallasey which was being demolished. The Chair responded 
to state that she shared her concerns regarding the loss of mature trees, it 
had been determined that successful retention of the trees in such proximity 



to the building had not been possible and that the decision had been made to 
allocate resources towards replacement planting instead of attempting 
transplantation. 
 
Charlotte Smith asked a question regarding the Equality Impact Assessment 
(EIA) for Hoylake Beach, noting that a EIA had not been undertaken since 
2021, stating that this was unacceptable and has failed the needs of disabled 
residents especially since Hoylake Beach has deteriorated since 2021. 
 
The Chair responded to state that, following the identification of beach 
management plan the Council will work with Natural England to gain assent 
for the option. This engagement and the application for a licence from the 
Marine Management Organisation (MMO) takes time, in the meantime the 
Council would  ensure Hoylake beach remains accessible and work with the 
RNLI to ensure their operations can be delivered. 
 
The Head of Legal Services read out a question on behalf of Julien Priest who 
queried the installation of petrol interceptors to the roadway drainage system 
that discharges onto the foreshore. Mr Priest asked if these could be installed 
outside the area covered by environmental protections and if the Chair could 
confirm that these could be installed prior to the Natural England assent of the 
Beach Management Plan. 
 
The Chair response to state that the Council would engage with Natural 
England at the earliest opportunity following Committee's decision this 
evening and will discuss the installation of the petrol interceptors and required 
preparation work with them as part of this initial engagement.   
 
The Head of Legal Services read out a question on behalf of Mike Thomas 
regarding Green Netting, stating that the netting so far has not stopped any 
sand from reaching the prom and has failed to be maintained in line with the 
agreement in place when it was put up. Mr Thomas queried if the council had  
included in their costing the cost of sand removal from the prom and 
surrounding roads due to vegetation being removed and netting? 
 
The Chair responded to state that sand removal formed part of the street 
cleansing operation provided for within the current contract with Biffa and the 
cost of sand removal will be met from established service provision budgets. 
However it was not envisaged there will be a significant increase in wind-
blown sand as a result of the implantation of the identified beach management 
option. 
 
86.2 Statements and petitions  
 
Charlotte Smith read a statement on behalf of the Hoylake Beach Community 
Group, regarding the long campaign to return an amenity beach between 



Kings Gap and Hoylake Beach Lifeboat Station and asking that the 
Committee resolves to approve option 2 of the consultation results.  
86.3 Questions by Members  
 
The Chair advised that two Members questions had been received.  
 
Councillor Naomi Graham asked a question regarding the Hoylake Beach 
management plan options and impacts, noting the Royal Society for the 
Protection of Birds (RSPB) comments within the report and asking for clarity 
on what assessments had been made of the windblown sand and flooding 
risks associated with the options and what were the results. 
 
The Chair responded to state that Royal Haskoning had advised there were 
no adverse additional effects on flooding from either option, and additional 
windblown sand is not anticipated but will be monitored once the temporary 
green netting has been removed. 
 
Councillor Jason Walsh asked a question regarding the suitability of flat, 
grassed ‘runways’ for lifeboats, kept clear of debris and tall vegetation as an 
alternative to the fully cleared strips.  
 
The Chair responded to state that The Council had worked closely with the 
RNLI to develop the beach management options and to clarify and build in 
their operational requirements for access and egress across the beach. 
Removing vegetation from the RNLI's access and egress routes is essential 
as it will grow and further establish over time, impeding recue operations. 
 

Councillor Allan Brame asked a question regarding the West Kirby Flood 
Alleviation Scheme asking if the Chair could comment, further to the flood 
event at West Kirby on April 9th, the effectiveness of the wall in dissipating the 
energy of the waves, and existing highway drainage. 
 
The Chair stated that the highway gullies had worked effectively once the tide 
dropped, the draining of the “overtop” water was accelerated when the sliding 
gates were opened, with the area clear of water within 2 hours after high tide. 
However, there was some standing water due to some gullies being blocked 
due to the amount of sand washed over, but these were cleaned, 
approximately 3 hours after high tide. a full review of the storm dimensions 
and the performance of the sea defence system would be undertaken jointly 
with the Environment Agency.  

87 HOYLAKE BEACH MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
The Director of Neighbourhoods Services presented the report which provided 
the Committee with the results of the recent consultation exercise relating to 
the management of Hoylake Beach. In light of the consultation and progress 
made thus far with Natural England, Members were asked to determine a 
preferred position upon which officers could proceed development of a beach 



management plan for Hoylake Beach as they had sufficient information to 
resolve a preference. This preference was used as the basis for Wirral 
Council’s position, although no beach management was to be implemented 
without Natural England’s assent. 
 
Councillors discussed the remit of Natural England with The Deputy Chief 
Executive confirming that they were a regulatory body and work could not be 
undertaken on the beach without a beach management plan which had been 
approved by Natural England.  Members commented on the costs 
surrounding the resolution of the beach management plan and the range of 
views on the matter.  
 
Also discussed was beach accessibility, both for the public and RNLI as well 
as the need for a united message, noting the response to the consultation. It 
was noted that conversations had been had with RNLI about access.  
 
Members considered the need for Natural England assent on the beach 
options and the need for further work to be undertaken with officers to get an 
agreement which was as close as possible to the consultation outcome. 
Assurance was also sought on protecting the Site of Special Scientific 
Interest, with officers assuring Members that they would ensure that nothing 
would be breached.  
 
The recommendations within the report were moved as a motion by Councillor 
Elizabeth Grey, seconded by Councillor Max Booth. 
 
The Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee is 
recommended to:  
 
1. Consider the content of the Hoylake Beach Management Plan Consultation 
Report enclosed as Appendix A to this report; and  
 
2. Authorise the Director of Neighbourhood Services to work with Natural 
England to develop a beach management plan that approximates as closely 
as possible the consultees’ overall preferred option (Option 2 - Amenity 
Beach).  
 
3. Authorise the Director of Neighbourhood Services to  

 
a. progress the items referred to in paragraph 4.4 of this report which 
are all required to be in place before the beach management plan can 
be implemented; and  
b. finalise and implement the beach management plan subject to 
assent being in place from Natural England 

 
 



Councillor Naomi Graham then moved an alternative motion. This was 
seconded by Councillor Jason Walsh,  
 
The Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee is 
recommended to:  
 
1.Consider the content of the Hoylake Beach Management Plan Consultation 
Report enclosed as Appendix A to this report; and  
 
2. Authorise the Director of Neighbourhood Services to work with 
Natural England to develop a beach management plan that ensures 
stable, debris-free and managed grassed access for RNLI activities and 
access for all to the sandy beach beyond the current continuous 
grassed area. 

3. Authorise the Director of Neighbourhood Services to  
 

a. progress the items referred to in paragraph 4.4 of this report which 
are all required to be in place before the beach management plan can 
be implemented; and  
b. finalise and implement the beach management plan subject to 
assent being in place from Natural England. 
 

 
Members then voted on the motion as moved by Councillor Liz Grey and it 
was, 
 
 
Resolved (9:2) - that, 
 
 
1. Consider the content of the Hoylake Beach Management Plan 
Consultation Report enclosed as Appendix A to this report be noted 
 
2.  the Director of Neighbourhood Services be authorised to work with 
Natural England to develop a beach management plan that approximates 
as closely as possible the consultees’ overall preferred option (Option 2 
- Amenity Beach).  
 
3. the Director of Neighbourhood Services be authorised to  

 
a. progress the items referred to in paragraph 4.4 of this report 
which are all required to be in place before the beach 
management plan can be implemented; and  
b. finalise and implement the beach management plan subject to 
assent being in place from Natural England 

 
 



The motion moved by Cllr Graham therefore fell away because it was a 
negation of the motion that had just been carried. 
 
 
   

 


